
Agenda for a meeting of the Area Planning Panel (Keighley and 
Shipley) to be held on Wednesday 29 June 2022 at 10.00 am  
in Ernest Saville Room - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Lee (Chair) 
M Amran (Deputy Chair) 
J Humphreys 
Arshad Hussain 

G Barker 
M Nazam 

K Warnes 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
S Akhtar 
R Berry 
R Jamil 
J Lintern 

M Pollard 
P Sullivan 

C Hickson 

 
Notes: 

 
  This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting 

the Agenda contact shown below. 
  The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the 
meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings 
is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any 
necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

  If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

  A legal briefing for all Members will take place at 09:30 in the Council Chamber on the day of the 
meeting. 

  Anyone wishing to speak to any of the business items on the agenda either as a Ward Councillor, 
applicant/agent,  in support of or objecting to an application must register to speak by emailing 
the Governance Officer farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk by midday on Monday 27 June 2022.  
Please provide a telephone contact number, together with the relevant application details and 
explaining who will be s
[...]
ut in (Document “A”) relating to items recommended for approval 
or refusal. 
  
The sites concerned are: 
  

(a)  204 Gaisby Lane, Shipley, West Yorkshire, BD18 1AE - 
22/00985/FUL (Approve) Windhill and Wrose 
  

(b)  Former Mortuary, Skipton Road, Keighley, West Yorkshire - 
21/05013/FUL (Approve) Keighley Central 
  

(c)  Jewsons Royd, Ings Avenue, Keighley, West Yorkshire BD21 4BZ - 
22/01258/VOC (Approve) Keighley Central  
  
  

(Mohammed Yousuf – 01274 434605) 
  

  

1 - 28 



  
7.   MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 

 
The Panel is asked to consider other matters which are set out in  
(Document “B”) relating to miscellaneous items: 
 
(A-M) Items to note. 
 
(N-R) Decisions made by the Secretary of State – Allowed. 
 
(S-AF) Decisions made by the Secretary of State – Dismissed. 
 
(AG-AH) Decisions made by the Secretary of State – Allowed in Part/ 

Part Dismissed. 
 
 

(Mohammed Yousuf – 01274 434605) 
 

29 - 56 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 



 
Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting of 
the Area Planning Panel (KEIGHLEY AND SHIPLEY) to be 
held on 29 June 2022 

A 
 
 

Summary Statement - Part One 
 
Applications recommended for Approval or Refusal 
 
The sites concerned are: 
 

Item Site Ward 
A. 204 Gaisby Lane Shipley West Yorkshire BD18 1AE - 

22/00985/FUL  [Approve] 
Windhill And Wrose 

B. Former Mortuary Skipton Road Keighley West 
Yorkshire  - 21/05013/FUL  [Approve] 

Keighley Central 

C. Jewsons Royd Ings Avenue Keighley West Yorkshire 
BD21 4BZ - 22/01258/VOC  [Approve] 

Keighley Central 

   

 
Portfolio: Julian Jackson 

Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and 
Highways) 
 

Regeneration, Planning & 
Transport 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Area: 

Report Contact: Mohammed Yousuf 
Phone: 01274 434605 
 
Email: mohammed.yousuf@bradford.gov.uk 

Regeneration and Environment 

 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 

22/00985/FUL 
 

 

204 Gaisby Lane 
Shipley 
BD18 1AE 

 

 
  

Page 2



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 

29 June 2022 
 
Item:   A 
Ward:   WINDHILL AND WROSE 
Recommendation: 
TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
Application Number: 
22/00985/FUL 
 
Type of Application/Proposal and Address: 
Full application for demolition of house and construction of replacement, enlarged dwelling 
and rear boundary wall at 204 Gaisby Lane, Shipley, BD18 1AE 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Zakar Hussain 
 
Agent: 
Mr Eatzaz Hassan 
 
Site Description: 
The application site formerly was formerly occupied by a semi-detached dwelling that was 
elevated about 2.5 metres above the level of Gaisby Lane. The former dwelling was, and 
other properties on this side of the road are, set behind either a stone retaining wall or behind 
garages built into the ground with doors facing directly onto the pavement. The site 
previously had steps that rise up to a raised ground level to front elevation of the house. The 
surrounding properties are predominately similar two storey semi-detached dwellings with the 
exception of 196 and 198 Gaisby Lane which are bungalows. There is one other instance of 
dormer window to the front elevation at 198 Gaisby Lane and 208 Gaisby Lane has a two 
storey rear extension and there are various types and designs of single storey extension to 
rear of other properties along Gaisby Lane. 
 
Relevant Site History: 
10/01617/HOU: Construction of a two storey side extension and front underground garage, 
granted 09.09.2010  
 
13/00873/HOU: Renewal of planning approval 10/01617/HOU, refused 01.05.2013.  
 
19/05141/PNH (Larger Homes Extension): Construction of single storey rear extension 
(six metres deep three metres high), Prior Approval Not Required 14.01.2020 
 
19/05236/HOU: Two storey side and rear extension, with front and rear dormer windows and 
front basement garage extension, granted 12.06.2020 
 
  

Page 3



Report to the Keigh
[...]
 on the land. This new application seeks permission for six dwellings, 
comprising two rows of three attached townhouses. The properties would use the change in 
land levels to present a two storey property to Skipton Road and three storeys facing north. 
 
Paragraph 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework requires that planning decision-
takers should apply a presumption in favour of sustainable development which means: 
c) approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-date development plan 

without delay; or 
d) where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the policies which are most 

important for determining the application are out-of-date, granting permission unless: 
i. the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets of particular 

importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed; or 
ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 

benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole. 
 
For applications involving the provision of housing, the presumption applies in situations 
where the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable 
housing sites; or where the Housing Delivery Test indicates that the delivery of housing was 
substantially below (less than 75% of) the housing requirement over the previous three 
years. 
 
That is acknowledged to be the situation in Bradford District, within which the latest Housing 
Delivery Test results published on 14 January 2022 showed supply falling below this 
threshold. 
 
The shortfall in the five-year supply of deliverable housing sites is therefore of significance. 
The site is not an asset of particular importance as defined in Footnote 7 of the Framework. 
 
  

Page 13



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 

It is acknowledged that the site has presented technical issues relating to highway access 
and drainage, which
[...]
e likely to be relatively prominent in 
views from the main road towards and from the cemetery. However, existing suburban 
development already exists within this setting and the conservation officer notes how the 
dwellings would be set down in the site, below street level. Due to the sloping topography 
and because of the use of shallow hipped roofs, the two rows of houses will not have a 
significant visual impact on the setting of the cemetery which is heavily wooded.  

Page 15



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 

The proposed design of the two rows of houses appears appropriate to the location and the 
use of natural stone for the elevations is a positive aspect.  The applicant has also agreed to 
amend the design by changing the previously proposed concrete tiles to a roof slate product 
which will have a more natural appearance, such as Cedral/Eternit artificial blue slates.  
These have a traditional appearance and will be more in keeping with the stone elevations. 
Given how prominent the roofs are likely to be, when viewed from the road, this would result 
in a higher quality appearance.  It has been suggested that a condition be imposed requiring 
approval of the final roof slate to ensure that quality finish. 
 
Further improvement to the roof design have also been made by adding chimneys and 
strengthening eaves overhang. This subtle detailing will achieve a more visually appealing 
roof scape. 
 
The scheme also allows the retention of most of the old stone boundary wall to Skipton Road 
(except for where the means of access enters) and the use of landscaping around the 
periphery of the site will help soften the visual impact. 
 
Overall, the applicant has designed a scheme and incorporated additional detail to present a 
suitable scheme for the site. The proposal would offer a marked improvement on the 
appearance of the currently derelict site. It would not harm the setting of the heritage assets 
and on this basis the proposal 
[...]

 
12. The development shall be drained using separate foul sewer and surface 

drainage systems. 
 
Reason: In the interests of pollution prevention and to ensure a satisfactory 
drainage system is provided and to accord with Policy EN7 of the Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document. 
 

13. Notwithstanding details contained in the supporting information, the drainage 
works for the development shall not commence until full details of a scheme for 
separate foul and surface water drainage, including any existing water courses, 
culverts, land drains and any balancing works or off-site works have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure proper drainage of the site and to accord with policy EN7 of 
the Core Strategy Development Plan Document. 

 
14. The development shall incorporate the inclusion of bat and bird roost and nest 

features, such as bat bricks or roof tiles or swift bricks in the design of the houses. 
Prior to the occupation of the dwellings, details of the numbers, specification and 
location of such features shall first be submitted to, and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority and the development competed in accordance with those 
approved details.  
 
Reason: To increase the biodiversity value of the scheme in accordance with the 
National Planning Policy Framework and Bradford Core Strategy Policy EN2. 

  

Page 21



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 

22/01258/VOC 
 

 

Jewsons 
Royd Ings Avenue 
Keighley 
BD21 4BZ 

 

 

Page 22



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 

29 June 2022 
 
Item:   C 
Ward:   KEIGHLEY CENTRAL 
Recommendation: 
TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
Application Number: 
22/01258/VOC 
 
Type of Application/Proposal and Address: 
An application under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act (1990), as amended, 
to vary condition 14 of planning permission 06/02132/FUL. 
 
This condition relates to the hours of operation of the premises at Jewsons, Royd Ings 
Avenue, Keighley. 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the condition to extend the permitted hours of business. 
 
Applicant: 
Jewsons 
 
Agent: 
Mr Mark Bassett - Freeths LLP 
 
Site Description: 
The site is an established builder’s merchant business, housed in a modern metal clad shed 
on Keighley’s Royd Ings Avenue close to its junction with Bradford Road. The site frontage is 
onto Royd Ings Avenue where there are two points of vehicular access, one to the front for 
customers and one leading into an external storage yard extending down the side and to the 
rear of the building. The area is predominantly commercial in character: Royd Ings Avenue 
includes a variety of trade warehouses and industrial development. Alston retail park which 
includes the Keighley B&Q store and Dunelm Homeware shop is to the west of Jewson’s.  
However, a terrace of houses fronting Bradford Road is located immediately to the south of 
the application site and their rear yards and rear elevations face the application site. 
 
Relevant Site History: 
06/02132/FUL: Demolition of existing canopies and lean-to buildings and change of use of 
car dealership to builders' merchant. Granted 20.06.2006 
 
21/04057/VOC: Variation of condition 14 of planning permission 06/02132/FUL: to increase 
hours of operation/trading hours to 7.00am to 6.00pm Mondays to Fridays and from 7.00am 
to 4.00pm on Saturdays and 8.00am to 4.00pm on Sundays and Bank Holidays. Refused 
27.09.2021 
 
  

Page 23



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): 
The NPPF is a material planning consideration on any proposal and confirms the purpose of 
the planning system is to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development.  The 
NPPF says that local planning authorities should approach decisions on proposals in a 
positive and creative way to secure developments that will improve the economic, social and 

[...]
els should 
occur. 
 
Summary of Main Issues: 
Implications for the amenity of adjoining occupiers 
 
  

Page 24



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 

Appraisal: 
Background – reason for the condition: 
In 2006, planning permission 06/02132/FUL authorised the change of use of a former car 
dealership on this site to a builder’s merchant.  
 
Condition 14 of that permission controls the hours the premises can be used. That condition 
was deemed necessary and relevant to the planning purpose of protecting the amenity of 
occupiers of the adjoining residential properties. The southern boundary of the site adjoins 
the rear yards of residential dwellings at Nos 52-70 Bradford Road.  
 
Condition 14 says: 
 
"The premises shall not be used outside the hours of 7.00am to 5.00pm Mondays to Fridays 
and from 7.00am to 1.00pm on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays 
unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority." 
 
Previous refusal 
This application follows the recent refusal of a similar application 21/04057/VOC to vary 
permitted hours. This sought more flexible hours than those currently proposed. 
 
The previous request to vary the permitted hours was refused for the following reason: 
 
"The proposed increase to the hours of operation of the builder’s merchant would subject 
nearby residents to additional daily activities and the associated noise and general 
disturbance, particularly by introducing full weekend working thus removing any respite from 
these adverse effects. The proposal would result in excessive harm to the residential 
amenities of occupants of neighbouring housing and their rear gardens to the southern 
boundary of the site, which fails to accord with policies DS5 and EN8 of the Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document." 
 
The Proposal 
The applicant seeks to increase the permitted business hours to allow operations on 
Sundays, and Bank/Public Holidays between 8.00 am and 4.00pm and extend the 5.00pm 
limit on midweek days (Monday to Friday) to 6.00pm. Also to extend Saturday hours to open 
until 4.00pm instead of the existing 1.00pm. 
 
This proposal would therefore increase midweek (Monday to Friday) hours by 1 hour to 6pm, 
and by 3 hours on Saturdays (to 4pm). 
 
It would permit opening on Bank/Public Holidays between 8.00am and 4pm, on the same 
basis as Saturdays. 
 
The request to amend permitted Sunday hours has been abandoned and is omitted from this 
application. 
 
The new application includes an Acoustic Survey Report which attempts to justify the request 
for flexibility and so address the previous reason for refusal. 
 
  

Page 25



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 

The suggested amended condition requested by the applicant is; 
 
Variation of condition 14 (hours of opening) of planning permission 06/02132/FUL to increase 
hours of operation/trading hours to 7:00am to 6:00pm Mondays to Fridays, 7:00am to 4:00pm 
on Saturdays, 08:00 to 4:00pm on Bank or Public Holidays - the premises shall not be used 
on Sundays. 
 
The applicant points to a number of nearby retail units on adjacent retail park which do not 
have restrictions placed upon their hours of business. 
The applicant acknowledges that those businesses are further away and the relationship to 
the residential properties is different, but the business argues that a balance needs to be 
struck between protecting the residential properties to the south and the commercial needs of 
the business. 
 
The Council has received a petition and public comments objecting to the proposed change 
of hours. The immediate neighbours say that the site already generates substantial noise 
especially with forklift trucks and lorries loading up and reversing. The neighbours say that 
the extended hours would further erode their residential amenity. 
 
The key planning issue is the impact of the increased hours of operation on the residential 
amenity of occupiers o
[...]
vity at the site on these properties using established methods. 
 
The EH Officer accepts the findings and advises that there is no reason to object to the 
variation of condition 14. The Noise Impact Assessment is robust and has demonstrated that 
the requested increase in the opening hours will not cause any loss of amenity to the local 
residents of 52-70 Bradford Road. The predicted background noise levels are such that the 
small variations requested to the hours will not significantly change the impact of noise on the 
adjoining homes. 
 
This application to amend the hours of business incorporates significant concessions to the 
hours requested compared with the refused application. Importantly, this time the request 
has been accompanied by evidence in the form of a Noise Report demonstrating that the 
amended hours will not give rise to additional noise nuisance. Whilst the concerns of the 
neighbours are duly noted, given that this evidence has been checked and is supported by 
the Council’s Environmental Health Noise team, there is no justification to refuse this 
application. 
 
Reason for Granting Variation of Condition: 
The proposals will facilitate a relatively modest extension to the site's operating hours in 
support of greater trading flexibility for the business. The submitted noise assessment and 
the comments of the Environmental Health Officer justify that request by showing that the 
proposed alteration to hours would not result in harm to the amenities of neighbouring 
occupiers. As such, it is considered that the proposals would accord policies DS5 and EN8. 
The proposal will also support the viability of the business and support the local economy to 
which weight must also be given. 
 
The recommendation is that the Condition (14) of permission 06/02132/FUL be 
amended as follows: 
The premises shall not be used outside the hours of 7.00am to 6.00pm Mondays to Fridays 
and from 7.00am to 4.00pm on Saturdays and 8.00am to 4.00pm on Bank or Public Holidays. 
The premises shall not be used on Sundays. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of neighbouring residents and to accord with Policy 
DS5 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting of 
the Area Planning Panel (KEIGHLEY AND SHIPLEY) to be 
held on 29 June 2022 

B 
 
 

Summary Statement - Part Two 
 
Miscellaneous Items 
 
  No. of Items 
 Requests for Enforcement/Prosecution Action (13) 
 Decisions made by the Secretary of State - Allowed (5) 
 Decisions made by the Secretary of State - Dismissed (14) 
 Decisions made by the Secretary of State - Part 

Allowed 
(2) 

   

 
 
 

Portfolio: Julian Jackson 
Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and 
Highways) 
 

Regeneration, Planning & 
Transport 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Area: 

Report Contact: Mohammed Yousuf 
Phone: 01274 434605 
 
Email: mohammed.yousuf@bradford.gov.uk 

Regeneration and Environment 

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 7/



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 

19/00995/ENFLBC 
 

 

16 The Rookery 
Bolton Road 
Addingham 
LS29 0NP 

 

 

Page 30



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 

29 June 2022 
 
Item Number: A  
Ward:   CRAVEN 
Recommendation: 
THAT THE REPORT BE NOTED 
 
Enforcement Reference: 
19/00995/ENFLBC 
 
Site Location: 
16 The Rookery Bolton Road Addingham West Yorkshire LS29 0NP  
 
Breach of Planning Control: 
Unauthorised installation of canopy to rear of property  
 
Circumstances: 
It was brought to the attention of the Local Planning Authority that works had been carried 
out to construct a canopy above the door to the rear of a grade II listed dwelling located in 
the Addingham Conservation Area without the benefit of listed building consent. 
 
The owners have been advised to take action to rectify the breach of planning control 
however despite challenge no listed building consent has been sough

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Panel 
(Keighley and Shipley) held on Wednesday 29 June 2022 
at 10.00 am in Ernest Saville Room - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.00 am 
Concluded 11.30 am 

 
 

Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
D Lee (Chair) 
A Hussain) 

G Barker 
M Pollard (Alt)  

C Hickson (Alt)  

 
Apologies: Councillors A Amran, J Humphreys, M Nazam and K Warnes 
 
Councillor Lee in the Chair 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interest of transparency, Councillor M Pollard declared an interest in 
respect of agenda item number 8 relating to Land at Glen Road, Baildoon –
Appeal Ref: 21/00156/APPAD1 (Minute Number 6).  
  

2.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2022, be signed as a 
correct record. 
  
  

3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
No public questions were submitted. 
  
 
 
 
  



2 

5.   APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL OR REFUSAL 
 
(a)  204 Gaisby Lane, Shipley, West Yorkshire, BD18 1AE - 22/00985/FUL 

  
Proposal: Full application for demolition of house and construction of 
replacement, enlarged dwelling and rear boundary wall. 
  
The Strategic Director, Place, provided a detailed overview of the planning 
application, showing plans and photographs of the proposal. Members were 
informed that a retrospective planning application had been submitted seeking 
approval for the demolition of house and construction of replacement, enlarged 
dwelling and rear boundary wall. 
  
Members were advised that previous applications for construction of a two storey 
side extension and front underground garage was granted in 2010, subsequently, 
renewal of planning approval was refused in 2013. Members were further advised 
that in 2020 the application was granted for a two storey side and rear extension 
and front basement garage extension.  
  
Notwithstanding, that the planning permission was not granted to demolish the 
dwelling and approval was only sought for the extension, officers recommended 
approval of the proposal to re-build of the dwelling to its previous state in order to 
prevent a derelict site. 
  
Whilst Members were exasperated that the construction works had occurred 
without seeking prior contrary to an existing approval, however recognised that 
the site was an eyesore and needed to be made stable. 
  
Members felt that an appropriate timeframe should be set for the development to 
be completed to protect the amenities of neighbouring properties.  
  
The Chair moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation and it was 

  
Resolved: 
  
That the application number 22/00985/FUL be approved for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions set out in the Strategic Director, Place’s technical 
report (Document “A”) and subject to: 
 

i. Condition 2 includes the amended plans received on the 23rd June 
2022 that shows the lower ground floor plans and rear boundary wall; 
 

ii. Condition removing permitted development rights for the application 
site; and 
 

iii. a condition that requires the submission of a survey/solution to 
ensure structural integrity of the neighbouring property 202 Gaisby 
Lane and the survey to include details for the need to secure the 
structural security and safety of the land to either side and to the rear 
of 204 Gaisby Lane.   

  
  



3 

(b)  Former Mortuary, Skipton Road, Keighley, West Yorkshire - 
21/05013/FUL  
  
Proposal: Full application seeking permission for the construction of six dwellings. 
  
The Strategic Director, Place, provided a detailed overview of the planning 
application, showing plans and photographs of the proposal. Members were 
reminded that at its meeting of the Area Planning Panel (Keighley and Shipley) on 
16th April 2014, an outline application for demolition of existing buildings and 
construction of three new dwellings associated access road and parking was 
granted.  
  
The proposal sought permission for six dwellings, comprising two rows of three 
attached townhouses. The properties would use the change in land levels to 
present a two storey property to Skipton Road and three storeys facing north. In 
addition, two parking spaces would be provided to each dwellings. 
  
Members attention was drawn to the details of the NPPF in the report that any 
proposal and confirmed the purpose of the planning system was to contribute to 
the achievement of sustainable development.   
  
The Panel was advised, one representation had been received regarding 
boundary treatment and surface water drainage arrangements.  
  
Keighley Town Council had raised concerns regarding the drainage and 
highways, therefore requested that the application be put before the Area 
Planning Panel for consideration. Furthermore, Highways had opposed to the 
original proposal, subsequently, a revised plan had been submitted which 
addressed the technical concerns, therefore The Council’s Highways Officers’ 
were satisfied with the amendments.  
  
The Council’s Drainage Officers had raised no objections to the new proposal 
subject to reserving detail of the proposed foul and surface water drainage 
scheme. Moreover, the site was previously developed land and was not within an 
area of Flood Risk. 
  
With regards to effects on the setting of the cemetery, the proposed dwellings 
would be located towards the southern boundary of the site, and likely to be 
relatively prominent in views from the main road towards and from the cemetery. 
However, existing suburban development already exists within the setting.  
  
The Panel noted that Keighley Town Council was not present at the meeting. The 
Chair stressed the any representations made by Town Council or Ward 
Councillors should attend the meeting to address the Panel with their 
representation.   
  
The applicant’s planning consultant was present at the meeting, and at the 
request of the Chair addressed the Panel that the proposal would offer an 
improvement on the appearance of the derelict site and the design offered a good 
quality and stainable scheme. In addition, the Council’s Highways Officers were 
satisfied with the amendments to the plans submitted.  
  



4 

In response to a Member’s questions, the Senior Planning Officer clarified that the 
proposal would not harm the setting of the heritage assets as the site was not in a 
conservation area and the scale of the development would not have a significant 
impact on the setting of the cemetery.  
  
The Chair moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation and it was 
  
Resolved:  

  
That the application number 21/05013/FUL be approved for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions set out in the Strategic Director, Place’s technical 
report (Document “A”). 

  
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
  

  
(c)  Jewsons Royd, Ings Avenue, Keighley, West Yorkshire BD21 4BZ - 
22/01258/VOC 
  
Proposal: An application under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
(1990), as amended, to vary condition 14 of planning permission 06/02132/FUL. 
  
The Strategic Director, Place, provided a detailed overview of the planning 
application, showing plans and photographs of the proposal outlined in the report. 
The applicant sought to increase the permitted business hours to allow operations 
on Sundays, and Bank/Public Holidays between 8.00 am and 4.00 pm and extend 
the 5.00 pm limit on midweek days (Monday to Friday) to 6.00 pm. Also to extend 
Saturday hours to open until 4.00 pm instead of the existing 1.00 pm. 
  
Members noted that previous application was granted for demolition of existing 
canopies and lean-to buildings and change of use of car dealership to builders' 
merchant. Subsequently, in 2021 the applicant submitted a variation of condition 
14 to increase hours of operation/trading hours to 7.00 am to 6.00 pm Mondays to 
Fridays and from 7.00 am to 4.00 pm on Saturdays and 8.00 am to 4.00 pm on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays, however the application was refused as the 
proposed increase to the hours of operation would result in excessive harm to the 
residential amenities of occupants of neighbouring properties. 
  
The request to amend opening hours on Sunday had been withdrawn. The new 
application included an Acoustic Survey Report which attempts to justify the 
request for flexibility and addressed the previous reason for refusal. 
  
A Noise Impact Assessment had been carried out; the report findings identified 
that there was no significant difference between the background and ambient 
noise levels when the site was opened and when it was closed. Existing noise 
levels affecting the houses were reported to be dominated by road traffic noise. 
Furthermore, The Environmental Health Officers were satisfied with the findings.   
  
An objector had registered to speak, and at the request of the Chair, raised 
concerns that extending hours of operation of the business would create noise 
and disturbance of amenity for neighbouring residential property. It would also 
have an adverse impact on neighbours well-being and enjoyment of their back 



5 

yards. In addition, the objector had submitted photographic evidence showing that 
the business was operating during outside the permitted hours and bank holidays. 
They also raised issues that the up keeping of the shrubs and grounds had not 
been maintained. Racking (approximately 2.4 meters’ height) was installed on the 
premises grounds which believed required planning permission.  
  
In response to the Panel questions and comments, the Senior Planning Officer 
addressed the following points: 
 

 Condition 12 of the report in 2006 stated that “All hard and soft landscape 
works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details”.  

 Condition 9 of the report in 2006 stated that “There shall be no outside 
storage materials or goods except in the designated areas. The racking 
shall not result in materials being stored at a height higher than the racking 
shown on approved plan”.  

  
The Panel was advised that if the business failed to comply with conditions and 
was in breach of planning regulations, the Council would therefore issue 
enforcement action.  
  
The applicant’s agent had registered to speak, and at the request of the Chair 
informed the Panel, the proposals would facilitate a relatively modest extension to 
the site's operating hours in support of trading flexibility for the business. A Noise 
Impact Assessment had been undertaken and Environmental Health Officer was 
satisfied with the findings of the survey.  The proposal would also support the 
viability of the business and the local economy.  
  
The applicant’s agent advised the Panel that in response to the objector raising 
concern regarding the business operating outside the permitted hours, it was 
informed that employees would arrive to work before opening time and leaving 
after closing time.  
  
The Panel appreciated the nature of the business and the need to extend the 
operating hours, however acknowledged that the business strictly complies to all 
conditions.   
  
Resolved: 
  
That application number 22/01258/VOC be approved by amending the 
relevant Planning Condition (14) and adding an additional condition as set 
out below: 
  
The premises shall not be used outside the hours of: 
  
7.00am to 6.00pm Mondays to Fridays  
7.00am to 1.00pm on Saturdays and  
8.00am to 4.00pm on Bank or Public Holidays except for Christmas Day and 
Good Friday. 
  
The premises shall not be used on Sundays. 
  
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of neighbouring residents and to 



6 

accord with Policy DS5 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document. 
  
Additional Condition: 
  
The changes to the hours of operation hereby permitted shall not come into 
effect until the applicant has carried out improvements to the site 
landscaping in accordance with a Maintenance Plan to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
  
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to accord with Policy DS2 of 
the Bradford Core Strategy Development Plan Document.  
  
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
  

(Mohammed Yousuf – 01274 434605) 
  
  

6.   MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 
 

   Resolved: 
  

   That the decisions made by the Secretary of State as set out in (Document 
    “B”) be noted. 
  
   Action: Strategic Director, Place 
  

(Mohammed Yousuf – 01274 434605) 
  
 

The Panel considered other matters which were set out in (Document “B”) 
relating to miscellaneous items: 
  
(A-M) Items to note.  
  
(N-R) Decisions made by the Secretary of State – Allowed. 
  
(S-AF) Decisions made by the Secretary of State – Dismissed. 
  
(AG-AH) Decisions made by the Secretary of State – Part Allowed/Part 
Dismissed.  
  

 
 
 

Chair 
 

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Area Planning Panel (Keighley and Shipley). 


